In the opinion of management, the interim consolidated condensed financial statements reflect all adjustments
considered necessary for a fair statement of the interim periods. All such adjustments are of a normal, recurring nature. The
results of operations for the interim periods are not necessarily indicative of the results of operations to be expected for the
full year.

Revision of Previously Issued Financial Statement for Correction of Immaterial Errors

The Company revised the statement of operations for the periods ended December 31, 2020, March 31, 2021, June
30, 2021, September 30, 2021, December 31, 2021, and March 31, 2022, to reflect the correction of an immaterial error in
the computation of the weighted average shares used to compute basic and diluted net loss per share. This revision has no
impact on the Company’s net loss or accumulated deficit.

Table of Contents

10

The following table summarizes the effect of the revision on each financial statement line item for the periods ended
as indicated:

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
For the year ended December 31, 2020

Net loss per share - basic and diluted:
Net loss per share - basic and diluted $ (5.54) $ (0.01) $ (5.55)
Shares used to compute basic and diluted net loss per share 3,904,762 (6,612) 3,898,150

Three months ended March 31, 2021
Net loss per share - basic and diluted:
Net loss per share - basic and diluted $ (1.24) $ — $ (1.24)
Shares used to compute basic and diluted net loss per share 3,927,986 10,159 3,938,145

Three months ended June 30, 2021
Net loss per share - basic and diluted:
Net loss per share - basic and diluted $ (0.47) $ (0.39) $ (0.86)
Shares used to compute basic and diluted net loss per share 8,226,144 (3,672,168) 4,553,976

Six months ended June 30, 2021
Net loss per share - basic and diluted:
Net loss per share - basic and diluted $ (1.11) $ (0.96) $ (2.07)
Shares used to compute basic and diluted net loss per share 7,928,702 (3,682,642) 4,246,060

Three months ended September 30, 2021
Net loss per share - basic and diluted:
Net loss per share - basic and diluted $ (1.48) $ 0.44 $ (1.04)
Shares used to compute basic and diluted net loss per share 11,997,370 5,090,884 17,088,254

Nine months ended September 30, 2021
Net loss per share - basic and diluted:
Net loss per share - basic and diluted $ (2.51) $ (0.56) $ (3.07)
Shares used to compute basic and diluted net loss per share 10,546,683 (1,932,362) 8,614,321

For the year ended December 31, 2021
Net loss per share - basic and diluted:
Net loss per share - basic and diluted $ (5.00) $ (0.67) $ (5.67)
Shares used to compute basic and diluted net loss per share 12,378,502 (1,452,519) 10,925,983

Three months ended March 31, 2022
Net loss per share - basic and diluted:
Net loss per share - basic and diluted $ (0.44) $ 0.00 $ (0.44)
Shares used to compute basic and diluted net loss per share 18,539,568 11,700 18,551,268

Reverse Stock Split and Merger Exchange Ratio

On June 15, 2021, and immediately prior to the closing of the merger of Obalon Therapeutics, Inc. and ReShape
Lifesciences Inc., the Company effected a 1-for-3 reverse stock split. Accordingly, all share and per share amounts for the
period presented in the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements and notes thereto have been adjusted
retroactively, where applicable, to reflect the reverse stock split. No fractional shares were issued in connection with the
reverse stock split. Unless otherwise noted, all references to shares of the Company’s common stock and per share amounts